DEC 15 2009

LOS ANGELES E DEPARTMENT

MILLAGE PEAKS

FiIRE CHIEF
|
December 8, 2009
BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS
FILE NO. CD;- )qu 2.
TO:! Board of Fire Commissioners
FROM: Millage Peaks, Fire Chief u(/f-&?

SUBJECT:  PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010-11

Approved w/Corrections — Withdrawn
Received & Filed Other

FINAL ACTION: Approved

Denied

Recommendations: That the Board:

1.~ Approve the Proposed Budget fdr FY 2010-11 and authorize the Department’s Financial
Management Division to make technical adjustments, as necessary, to implement the
Board’s intention.

2. Authorize the Department to transmit the Proposed Budget to the Mayor and the Office
of the City Administrative Officer, with a final copy submitted to the Board.

Summary: The Department’s Proposed Budget for FY 2010-11 has been developed based on
the guidelines provided by the Mayor's Office and City Administrative Officer.

Given the difficult financial situation projected for next fiscal year and the continued reduction of
$56 million included in the FY 2009-10 Adopted Budget, our proposed budget identifies only the
most critical Department needs to maintain operations, and ensure that Department programs
provide both the City of Los Angeles and its citizens with the highest level of service. The
Obligatory changes reflect minimal expense increases which are necessary to address ongoing
budget shortfalls and the continuation of three recruit training classes for a total of 150 recruits
to continue pace with retirements and members exiting Deferred Retirement Option Plan
(DROP).

The budget to be submitted reflects the harsh fiscal realities facing the City in the upcoming
year(s) and only the most essential and critical requests are submitted for further review and
funding consideration. There are still many variables the Mayor and Council will have to
consider before a final budget is adopted for FY 2010-11.  Providing a budget that includes
additional 10% and 20% budget reduction from the $505 million FY 2009-10 Adopted Budget



Board of Fire Commissioners
Page 2

would require significant policy decisions and a clear understanding of public safety impacts.
Our Department’s budget is 96% salaries and 4% expense/equipment.

The Department continues to evaluate potential revenue sources to offset the cost of services
provided. However, these have to be analyzed carefully in light of the current financial crisis
and the ability to realistically bring in more revenue with no additional support staff and a civilian

vacancy rate of over 20%.
Conclusion: The approved proposed budget is to be submitted to the Mayor and Office of the
City Administrative Officer by December 18, 2009.

Board report prepared by Sandra Ocon, Senior Management Analyst i, Administrative Services
Bureau.

Attachment



DRAFT 12/7/09

Form CAO 896C-1

2010-11 BUDGET REQUEST - PACKAGE RANKING

DEPARTMENT/BUREAU: FIRE
APPROVED BY:
MILLAGE FPEAKS, FIRE CHIEF
LAFD
PROPOSED
INTER- CHANGE RELATED COSTS TOTAL
PRTY PROGRAM PACKAGE TITLE SALARIES EXPENSE UIPMENT  SPEGIAL  SUB-TOTAL DEPARTMNTL *DIRECT COSTS POS
{ITA/GSD) BENEFITS OTHER COSTS
2009-10 ADOPTED BUDGET $481,371,813  $24,283,278 30 $0 $505,655,091 $0 $505,655,091 108,412,539 61,027,531 $675,095,161 3,941
MICLA FUNDED ITEMS 518,363,248 $18,363,248 $18,363,248 $18,363,248
i TOTAL $481,371,813  §24,283,278  $18,363,248 $0 $524,018,339 $0  $524,018,339 108,412,529 61,027,531  $693,458,409 3,941
BUR OBLIGATORY REQUESTS:
VAR | OB1 |Various Salary Account Adjustments £6,000,000 56,000,000 $56,000,000 $56,000,000 0
VAR | OB2 |AG-384% Support of Fire Dept Expense Account Increases 1,562,884 1,562,984 $1,562,084 $1,562,984 0
VAR | OB3 [Various Continue Resohtion Authorities 6,452,524 6,452,524 $6,452,524 622,018 1,683,094 $8,757,8368 [+
ASBE | OB4 [AG-3849 Suppert of Fire Dept EMS Contract Administration and Compliance Staff (305.432) 20,630 30,000 13,250 {241.552) {8241,552) (89,010) {68.417) {$398,879) 5
TSB | OB5 |AG-3849 Support of Fire Dept Continue Recruit Training Program in FY 08-10 {3 Classes and 150 Recruits) 5,507,638 5,507,638 $5,507,638 $5,507,638 0
ASB QOB6 |AG-3849 Support of Fire Dept Delete One-Time Funding {Res Deploy Softw, AVL, e-Commerce } {916,798} {916,798) ($916,798) ($916,798) 0
VAR | 0B7 |various Reduction Package - Modified Coverage Plan {38,000,000) {39.000,000) {$39.000,000) {£38,000,000) 0
Q $0 30 D
0 $0 30 0
SUB-TOTAL CURRENT LEVEL $28,654,730 $666,816 $30,000 $13,250  $29,364,796 50 $29,364,796 $633,008 $1,614,677 $31,512,481 5
BUR ALTERATIONS & IMPROVEMENT
[BSs | AD1 [Various |Alterations and improvements ] o] TBD ] $0] ] 50] o]
SUB-TOTAL ALTERATION & IMPROVEMENT $0 $0 50 $0 $0 50 $0 50 $0 80 0
BUR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
BSS C01 [AG - 3848 Support of Fire Dept Frank Hotchkins Memorial Training Center (FHMTC) 0 500,000 $500,000 $500,000 0
BSS C02 JAG - 3849 Support of Fire Dept Fire Statiecns Maintenance 0 2,400,000 $2,400,000 $2,400,000 ¢}
SUB-TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 30 $0 $0 0 $0 $2,900,000 $2,900,000 $0 $0 $2,900,000 0
BUR MICLA
[Bss | m01 JAG - 3848 Support of Fire Dept _|Fleet Replacement Program ] b 25,267,557] | 2B,787,557) | s26,267,557 | | | 828,267,557 | 0]
SUB-TOTAL NHCEA 50 %0 $26,267,557 50  $26,267.567 50 $26,267,557 $0 $0 $26,267,557 0
DELETE ONE-TIME PURCHASE 2009-10 BUDGET ({MICLA) 30 50 (518,363,248) ($18,363,248) 50 {$18,363,248) $0 30 {$18,363,248) 0
201011 BUDGET REQUEST $510,026,543 524,950,094  $26,297,557 $13,250 $581,287,444 $2,200,000 $564,187,444  $108,945,547 $62,642,208  $735,775,199 3,946
CHANGE FROM PRIOR YEAR $28,654,730 $666,816 $7,934,309 $13,250  $37,269,105 $2,900,000 $40,169,105 $533,008 $1,614,677 $42,318,790 5
PERCENT CHANGE 5.95% 2.75% 43.21% 100.00% 7.11% 100.00% 7.67% 0.49% 2.65% 6.10% 0.13%

5:45PM 12/7/2009



